MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

Private and Special Laws

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

CHAP. 38

custody such funds may be, to the treasurer of state. Such amounts, so received, shall be added to the unorganized township funds as provided in section 23 of chapter II of the revised statutes.

Sec. 3. Effective date of act. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the 1st day of March, A. D., 1936, provided, however, that prior to said date, the town, at a regularly called town meeting shall vote its approval of this act and that pursuant thereto, the clerk of said town shall so notify the secretary of state by forwarding to him a sworn statement setting forth that the town has voted its approval.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 37.

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of Kennebec Reservoir Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rights and powers extended for 2 years. The rights, powers and privileges of the Kennebec Reservoir Company, which were granted by chapter 113 of the private and special laws of 1927, and as amended by chapter 96 of the private and special laws of 1929, and as amended by chapter 64 of the private and special laws of 1931, and as amended by chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1933, are hereby extended for the period of 2 years from the date when this act takes effect; and the persons named in said act as amended, their associates, successors and assigns shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them, or their predecessors, by said act and the amendments thereto to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act as heretofore and hereby amended and extended.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 38.

AN ACT to Provide for the Surrender by Town of Kingman of Its Organization.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, many persons, residing and having their pauper settlement in the town of Kingman, are destitute and in need of immediate relief, including medicines and medical aid and attention, and

Whereas, the town of Kingman is, by reason of lack of available funds, unable to relieve such destitute persons, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution

CHAP. 39

of the state of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. Organization of town of Kingman may be surrendered. The organization of the town of Kingman in Penobscot county as heretofore adopted is hereby surrendered; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said town is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of all or any judgments or debts which may be rendered against such town or exist in favor of any creditor.
- Sec. 2. School fund and unexpended funds. The school fund deposited to the credit of said town and all funds unexpended for school purposes at the time when this act becomes effective out of amounts raised by said town for school purposes or out of amounts paid by the state for school purposes shall be paid by the treasurer of said town or such other person in whose custody such funds may be, to the treasurer of state. Such amounts, so received, shall be added to the unorganized township funds as provided in section 23 of chapter II of the revised statutes.
- Sec. 3. Effective date of act. This act shall take effect when approved but shall not become operative until it has been approved by said town of Kingman at a special town meeting called for that purpose by an appropriate article inserted in the call for said meeting, and held prior to April 15, 1935, and notice of such approval if voted by the said town of Kingman in the form of a certified copy of the record of such meeting shall be filed with the secretary of state.

Approved March 22, 1935.

Chapter 39.

AN ACT Creating the Port of Calais Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. "The Port of Calais Authority", created. There is hereby created "The Port of Calais Authority" which shall have the powers and duties as set forth in this act. There shall be a board of directors who shall exercise the powers and duties of said authority chosen as follows by the city council of Calais: within I week of the effective date of this act, I member for a term of 3 years, another member for a term of 2 years, and